

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**Brief of Inner Life Fund and Institute for Faith and
Family as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

Tami Fitzgerald
The Institute for Faith and Family
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

James L. Hirszen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 101
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirszen.com

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT HAS DEPARTED
FROM THIS NATION’S LONG HISTORY
OF RESPECT FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AND CONSCIENCE. 5

 A. Federal law has long respected the
 conscience rights of both patients and
 health care professionals. 6

 B. States provide broad constitutional and
 statutory protection for liberty of
 conscience. 9

 C. Like many successful Free Exercise cases,
 this case involves *conscientious*
 objectors—not civil disobedience. 12

II. THE LEGALITY OF CONTRACEPTION
DOES NOT JUSTIFY COERCED
FACILITATION BY UNWILLING PRIVATE
EMPLOYERS. 13

 A. Abortion is a highly controversial, divisive
 issue. 14

- B. Religious freedom should not be dismantled to coerce private entities to facilitate reproductive rights. 15
- C. No person has a constitutional right to *free* contraception. 16
- D. Accommodation of a private employer’s conscience does not threaten any employee’s fundamental rights. 17
- E. The Mandate does not leave conscientious objectors with a viable alternative to provide health benefits to their employees. 18

III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S APPROACH DEMONSTRATES HOSTILITY TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND CONSCIENCE. 20

- A. Even in the commercial sphere, believers do not forfeit their constitutional rights. 20
- B. The arguments are even more compelling where the employer is a religious organization. 22

IV. IT WILL NOT BE POSSIBLE TO SATISFY THE DEMANDING “COMPELLING INTEREST” OR “LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS” PRONGS OF RFRA. 24

- A. The Mandate is premised on a condescending rationale that demeans women. 26

B. Other factors are responsible for the progress of gender equality over the past several decades. 27

C. Other factors render it impossible to establish the required causal link between the Mandate and gender equality. 30

V. IRONICALLY, THE MANDATE WEAKENS CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR EVERYONE—INCLUDING THOSE WHO ADVOCATE IMPOSING IT ON UNWILLING PRIVATE EMPLOYERS. . . . 31

CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	7
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	21
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	20
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	32
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	21
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 25, 26, 27
<i>California v. U.S. HHS</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Seri</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	19, 21, 22

<i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	32
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	13
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Emp't Div., Ore. Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12, 24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	20
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	7, 9

<i>Frank v. State</i> , 604 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1979)	11
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976).	32
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).	12, 15
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	13
<i>Guaranteed Auto Fin., Inc. v. Dir., ESD</i> , 92 Ark. App. 295 (2005)	11
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 216 S.W.2d 708 (Tenn. 1948)	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	16
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).	32
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).	23, 24
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).	15

<i>In re Williams</i> , 152 S.E.2d 317 (N.C. 1967)	11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).	18
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).	23
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. President United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 17, 20, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	17, 29
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	4, 27, 29
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	5, 8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).	12, 18
<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	10, 21

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12, 18, 21
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	21
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	21
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	6
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> , 763 P.2d 852 (Cal. 1988)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	23
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	16

<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12, 15, 23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	22, 23
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 201	28
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1221e(a)	28
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)-(c)	3
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(12) (Federal Unemployment Tax Act)	28
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)-(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938)	29
29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> (Family and Medical Leave Act)	29
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) (the “Church Amendment”) . .	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	2

42 U.S.C. 18001 *et seq.* (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000 *et seq.* (Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII) 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* (Pregnancy Discrimination Act) 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (the “Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978”) 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* (Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993) 12

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c) 3

Equal Pay Act of 1963, 77 Stat. 56, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (1988). 28

Ga. Crim. Code § 26-1202(e) 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alabama Const. Art. I, Sec. 4 10

A.R.S. Const. Art. II, § 12 9

Alaska Const. Art. I, § 4. 10

Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 24 9

Cal. Const. art. I, § 4 9

Colo. Const. Art. II, Section 4 9

Conn. Const. Art. I., Sec. 3. 10

Del. Const. art I, § 1. 9

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 3 10

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. III-IV 9

HRS Const. Art. I, § 4 10

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 4. 9

Illinois Const., Art. I, § 3 9

Ind. Const. Art. 1, §§ 2, 3. 9

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 3 10

Kan. Const. B. of R. § 7 9

Ky. Const. § 1 9

La. Const. Art. I, § 8. 10

ALM Constitution Appx. Pt. 1, Art. II. 9

Me. Const. Art. I, § 3 9

Md. Dec. of R. art. 36 10

MCLS Const. Art. I, § 4 9

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 16 9

Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 3, § 18 10

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 5 9

Mont. Const., Art. II § 5. 10

Ne. Const. Art. I, § 4 9

Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 4 9

N.H. Const. Pt. FIRST, Art. 4 and Art. 5 9

N.J. Const., Art. I, Para. 3	9
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 11	9
NY CLS Const Art I, § 3.	9
N.C. Const. art. I, § 13	9
N.D. Const. Art. I, § 3	9
Oh. Const. art. I, § 7.	9
Okl. Const. Art. I, § 2	10
Ore. Const. Art. I, §§ 2, 3	9
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 3.	9
R.I. Const. Art. I, § 3	9, 10
S.C. Const. Ann. Art. I, § 2	10
S.D. Const. Article VI, § 3	10
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 3.	10
Tex. Const. Art. I, § 6	10
Utah Const. Art. I, § 4	10
Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3	10
Va. Const. Art. I, § 16.	10
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11	10
W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 15	10
Wis. Const. Art. I, § 18.	10
Wyo. Const. Art. 1, § 18	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 119 Cong. Rec. 9595 (1973) 7
- Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess., p. 4 (1993),
reprinted in 1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.
News 15
- Helen Alvaré, *No Compelling Interest: The “Birth
Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom*, 58
Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013) 3, 26, 30, 31
- J. David Bleich, *The Physician as a Conscientious
Objector*, 30 Fordham Urb. L. J. 245 (2002) 7
- Paige C. Cunningham & Clarke D. Forsythe, *Is
Abortion the “First Right” for Women?: Some
Consequences of Legal Abortion*, in *Abortion,
Medicine and the Law* 154 (J. Butler & D.
Walbert eds., 4th ed. 1992) 28
- Feldman, *Intellectual Origins of the Establishment
Clause*, 77 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 346 (2002) 7
- Paul Benjamin Linton, *Planned Parenthood v.
Casey: The Flight From Reason in the
Supreme Court*, 13 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 15
(1993) 26, 28, 29
- James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance
Against Religious Assessments*, reprinted in 2
WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 183 (G. Hunt ed.
1901) 8, 9
- Michael W. McConnell, “*God is Dead and We have
Killed Him!*” *Freedom of Religion in the Post-
Modern Age*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 15, 20

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990). 7

Courtney Miller, Note: *Reflections on Protecting Conscience for Health Care Providers: A Call for More Inclusive Statutory Protection in Light of Constitutional Considerations*, 15 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Social Justice 327 (2006) 9

Nora O’Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*, 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006) 7, 12, 14, 20

David Smolin, *The Jurisprudence of Privacy in a Splintered Supreme Court*, 75 Marquette L. Rev. 975 (Summer 1992). 26, 27

Harlan Fiske Stone, *The Conscientious Objector*, 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919) 6

<https://www.becketlaw.org/research-central/hhs-info-central/hhs-case-database/> 6
